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Setting up of Fisheries University 

 

2506. SHRI H. VASANTHAKUMAR:  

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING मत्स्यपालन, 

पशपुालन और डयेरीमतं्री be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Ministry is planning to set up fisheries university and research centres 

across the country;  

(b) if so, the details of the present status of the Government’s stand and also the steps 

being taken by the Ministry in this regard; 

(c) whether there is any proposal for setting up of new fisheries university/college in 

Tamil Nadu, particularly in Kanyakumari; and  

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the details of the courses undertaken at the 

college/university? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRYAND DAIRYING  

 

(SHRI PRATAP CHANDRA SARANGI) 

(a) & (b)  Setting up of fisheries universities and research centres does not fall under the 

ambit of Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying. 

From the inputs received from Department of Agricultural Research and Education/ICAR, 

Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers’ Welfare, there is no proposal presently under 

consideration by the Government of India to set up fisheries university/college and research 

centres across the country.    

 

(c) & (d)  Government of Tamil Nadu have informed that a Fisheries University        

(viz. Dr. J Jayalalithaa Fisheries University) had already been established with headquarters 

at Nagapattinam with 7 Colleges/Institutes at various places of Tamil Nadu State. Further, 

Government of Tamil Nadu have also informed that there is no new proposal to establish a 

new fisheries university/college in Tamil Nadu, particularly in Kanyakumari District. 

***** 


